

No. 12-698

SUBMITTED TO THE  
COURT PANEL  
JAN 21 2013  
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

MELISSA CRAWLEY

*Petitioner*

v.

STATE OF MINNESOTA

*Respondent*

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Minnesota Supreme Court

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
REMISSION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KARIN LEONARD SONNEMAN  
Winona County Attorney  
STEPHANIE ELLEN NUTTALL  
Assistant Winona County Attorney  
*Counsel of Record*  
171 West Third Street  
Winona, MN 55987  
(507) 457-6810  
smuttall@co.winona.mn.us

*Counsel for Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	v
Statement of the Case .....	1
A. Petitioner's Conduct.....	1
B. Trial Court Proceedings .....	2
C. Minnesota Court of Appeals.....	3
Summary of Argument .....	4
Reasons Why the Petition Should Be Denied .....	4
I. The Minnesota Supreme Court's decision is consistent with this Court's First Amendment jurisprudence .....	4
A. The Minnesota Supreme Court's deci- sion is consistent with this Court's decision in <i>United States v. Alvarez</i> ....	4
B. The Minnesota Supreme Court's deci- sion is consistent with this Court's decision in <i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,</i> <i>Minnesota</i> .....	5
II. The Minnesota Supreme Court's decision is not in conflict with the Ninth Circuit....	6
A. The Minnesota Supreme Court's deci- sion is not in conflict with the Ninth Circuit's decision in <i>Chaker v. Crogan</i> ...	6
B. The Minnesota Supreme Court's deci- sion is not in conflict with any deci- sion of a court of last resort in any other jurisdiction .....	7

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The narrow First Amendment issue that has been decided in this case would not be applicable to other First Amendment cases.....	9
III. The Minnesota Supreme Court correctly decided that the statute is constitutional ...	9
Conclusion.....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Chaker v. Crogan</i> , 428 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2005).....	3, 6, 7, 10
<i>Eakins v. Nevada</i> , 219 F. Supp. 2d 1113 (D. Nev. 2002).....	7
<i>Hamilton v. City of San Bernardino</i> , 107 F. Supp. 2d 1230 (C.D. Cal. 2000) .....	7
<i>People v. Stanistreet</i> , 58 P.3d 465 (Cal. 2002) .....	7, 8, 10
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Crawley</i> , 819 N.W.2d 94 (Minn. 2012) ....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. English</i> , 776 N.E.2d 1179 (Elyria Muni. Ct. 2002) .....	7
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2537 (2012).....	4, 5, 6, 10
<i>Weaver v. Bonner</i> , 309 F.2d 1312 (11th Cir. 2002).....	9
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	4, 5, 6, 9, 10
STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Cal. Penal Code § 148.6.....	6, 8
Minn. Stat. 609.505, subd. 2 .....	4, 6, 10
